

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(R).25/2014 Appellant : Sri Vinod Mondal.

Respondent : The SPIO/Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle, Azara

Date of hearing : 14.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 14.06.2016

Sri Pulak Patgiri, SPIO/Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle is present along with a Written Statement dated 13.06.2016.

The Appellant present.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the information sought for by the Appellant through his Application dated 16.01.2014 had been provided on 26.02.2014 after it was received from the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) on 13.02.2014. A copy of the said letter providing the information has been enclosed as evidence.

Heard the Appellant. He stated that he had received the information but was not satisfied with the information he had received for the reason that the information was without the information from Guwahati Circle.

The Commission observes that, despite some discrepancies in the dates mentioned in the Second Appeal and the W/S, the information sought for through the Application in question can indeed be considered to have been provided, as far as Azara Circle is concerned. As regards information pertaining to other Circles, the Appellant may, at his discretion, apply for information from such Circles separately to the concerned SPIOs.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(R).25/2014/27 -A Dtd. 14.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle, Azara, Dist-Kamrup (M), Assam information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metro, Dist- Kamrup (R), Assam information.
- 3. Sri Vinod Mondal, Mirza, P.O.- Mirza, P.S.- Palashbari, Dist- Kamrup, Assam, Pin- 781125 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission